How to Order Manifold
Option
None (C kit only)
DIN rail mounting style
Special wiring specifications (Except double wiring)
Nil
D (2)
K (3)
N
S (4)
U0
U1
U2
U3
1
2 C
S0
S1
S2
S3
Manifold
Plug lead unit/Flip
VV5Q  0 DS1F4 08
1 station
··· ···
01
4
VQ00000
Stations
With name plate
Built-in silencer, direct exhaust
With cable (1.5 m)
With cable (3 m)
With cable (5 m)
No. of terminals: 8, 1 row
No. of terminals: 16, 2 rows
Applicable stations 1 to 8
Max. 16Connector kitApplicable stations 5 to 16
Kit
T
Max. 16
stations
P. 2-4-38 P. 2-4-42
P. 2-4-54
Without cable
Connector entry direction

P. 2-4-50
2-4-30
How to Order Valves
How to Order Manifold AssemblyManifold Option
Cylinder port
Manual override
Nil: Non-locking
push type
(Tool required)
B: Locking type
(Tool required)
Available to
single/3 position
Port size
With One-touch fitting for ø3.2
With One-touch fitting for ø4
M5 thread
Symbol
C3
C4
M5
Function
Coil voltage
Seal
Example
VV5Q04-08FU2-D ····· 1 set (F kit 8 station manifold base no.)
∗VQ0140-5MO-C4 ····· 4 sets (Single solenoid part no.)
∗VQ0240-5MO-C4 ····· 4 sets (Double solenoid part no.)
5 C4VQ 1 0 Y40
Series
1
0
2
3 Note)
4 Note)
Type of actuation
2 position single
VQ0000
2 position double (Latching)
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
Metal seal
Rubber seal
0
1
100 VAC (50/60 Hz)
200 VAC (50/60 Hz)
110 VAC (50/60 Hz)
220 VAC (50/60 Hz)
24 VDC
12 VDC
1
2 Note)
3
4 Note)
5
6
P. 2-4-59
VVQ0000-10A-4
Blanking plate assembly
VVQ0000-N4-Station (1 to Max. stations)
Name plate [-N4]
Built-in silencer, Direct exhaust [-S]
VVQ0000-P-4-C4
Individual SUP spacer
VQ1000-FPG-��
Double Check block
VVQ0000-R-4-C4
Individual EXH spacer
VVQ0000-57A-4
DIN rail mounting bracket
KQ2P- Blanking plug
23
04

Manifold Specifications
VV5Q04 VV5Q24VV5Q14
How to Order Manifold
D1 4 08 2VV5Q T
0
1
2
VQ0000
VQ1000
VQ2000
Series
Stations
Number of terminals
01 1 station
16 16 stations
··· ···
4 Plug lead unit/Flip
Manifold
1
2
DIN rail mounting style
Special wiring specifications (Except double wiring)
With name plate
Built-in silencer, direct exhaust (U side only)
Option
D
K
N
S
8 terminals in 1 row
16 terminals in 2 rows
Applicable stations 1 to 4 stations (Double), 8 stations (Single)
Applicable stations 5 to 8 stations (Double), 16 stations (Single)
� It is a standard terminal block type.
� Two quantities of terminals can be selected in accordance with the
number of stations.
(8 terminals/16 terminals)
� Maximum stations are 16.
In the case of double wiring (standard spec.)
  T1 (Terminal block of 1 row): 1 to 4 stations
  T2 (Terminal block of 2 rows): 5 to 8 stations
T1 and T2 can be optionally chosen by adopting the
combinations of single and double wiring (optional
spec.), etc.
The quantity of terminal blocks
used depends on the number
of manifold stations.
Wiring other than those above is
possible. See page 2-4-69 for
details.
Double wiring (connected to SOL. A and SOL.
B) is adopted for the internal wiring of each
station, regardless of valve and option types.
Mixed single and double wiring is available as
an option.
For details, refer to page 2-4-69.
Open the terminal block cover to connect the wires to the
terminal block.
(With M3 thread)
For negative common
specifications, refer to
“Option” on page 2-4-69.
As option, the maximum
number of stations can be
increased based on special
wiring specifications. For
details, refer to page 2-4-
69. Note) The number of terminal blocks can be chosen regardless of station qty.
Suffix the option symbol, K, when the wiring specification is special.
When two or more symbols are specified, indicate
them alphabetically.
Example) -DNS
T kits are DIN rail mounted type, so include suffix -D.

16
VQ0000
How to Order Valves How to Order Manifold Assembly
0 Y41 1 5 LO C6VQ
0
1
2
VQ0000
VQ1000
VQ2000
Series
0
1
Metal seal
Rubber seal
Coil voltage
Electrical entry
1
3
5
6
100 VAC (50/60 Hz)
110 VAC (50/60 Hz)
24 VDC
12 VDC
Manual override
Cylinder port
Function
Seal
Nil Non-locking push type (Tool required)
Locking type (Tool required)
Locking type (Manual)
B
C
LO
MO
L plug connector without connector
M plug connector without connector
C3
C4
C6
C8
M5
With One-touch fitting for ø3.2
With One-touch fitting for ø4
With One-touch fitting for ø6
With One-touch fitting for ø8
Note)
Symbol Port size VQ0000 VQ1000 VQ2000
Note 1)
Note 2)
M5 thread
Type of actuation
2 position single
2 position double (Latching)
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
3 position pressure center
Note 1) 2 stations space are occupied.
Note 2) L plug connector is used for AC.
VQ0000
— —
—
—
VQ1000 VQ2000
Specifications DC
(1.0 W)
� �
(1.5 W)
�
(0.5 W)
�
ACSymbol

Others, option symbols:
to be indicated alphabetically.
How to order negative COM valves
VQ1140
Negative common specifications
N 5LO C6
F kit
(D-sub connector)
T kit
(Terminal block)
P kit
(Flat ribbon cable connector)
S kit
(Serial)
kit
Type
Max.
points
F
25P
U
S F
15P
U
S P ��
26P
U
S P
20P
U
S P
16P
U
S P ABC
10P
U
SA S�
14 8 816 16 16 16 16 14
F kit
D-sub connector
(25P)
P kit
Flat ribbon cable connector
(26P)
T kit
Terminal block
(16 terminals)
How to order manifold
How to order valves
VV5Q14
P, R port size
08FSO DN 00T
VQ1140 5 N7
Cylinder port
Symbol
Part no.Specifications
Single
(2-wire)
ø1/4"
ø1/4"
ø5/16"
ø1/8" ø5/32" ø5/16"ø1/4"
N1 N3 N9N7
T2T1
VQ0000
VQ1000
VQ2000
VQ0000
A, B
port
VQ1000
VQ2000
M
13
14
Double (latching)
(3-wire)
Positive common
Negative common
Positive common
Negative common
AXT661-14A-F
AXT661-14AN-F
AXT661-13A-F
AXT661-13AN-F
Applicable tubing
O.D. (Inch)
—
——
—
—
Note) Note) Note)
Note) Due to the limitation of internal wiring.
In the internal wiring of F kit, P kit, T kit and S kit, double wiring
(connected to SOL. A and SOL. B) is adopted for each station
regardless of the valve and option types.
Mixed single and double wiring is available as an option.
1. How to order valves
Indicate an option symbol, -K, for the manifold no. and be sure
to specify the mounting position and number of stations of the
single and double wiring by means of the manifold
specification sheet.
2. Wiring specifications
Connector terminal numbers are connected from solenoid
station 1 on the A side in the order indicated by the arrows
without skipping any terminal numbers.
K S
3. Max. number of stations
The maximum number of stations depends upon the number
of solenoids. Assuming one for a single and two for a double,
determine the number of stations so that the total number is
not more than the maximum number given in the following
table.
Specify the valve model no. as shown below for negative COM
specification. The standard manifold no. can be used. Please
contact SMC for negative COM S kit.
Lead wire length: 300 mm
The parts numbers above are applicable to VQ0000/1000 (2 to 16
stations) and VQ2000 (2 to 10 stations). VQ2000 (11 to 16 stations)
uses AXT661-    A(N) -F425.
Connector assembly will be required when the F, P, T, S kits add
a valve.
Specify the type of valve and connector  assembly.
Note)
Note)
2-4-69
Series VQ0000/1000/2000Plug Lead Unit: Flip Type
Body Ported
VQC
SQ
VQ0
VQ4
VQ5
VQZ
VQD
DIN Rail Mounting
Example)
VV5Q14-08C-DOS
Others, option symbols:
to be indicated alphabetically.
� When ordering DIN rail only
Example)
VV5Q14-08FS1-D09S
Others, option symbols:
to be indicated
alphabetically.DIN rail for 9 stations
DIN rail no.: AXT100-DR-n
∗ Refer to the DIN rail dimension table for determining the length.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
23 35.5 48 60.5 73 85.5 98 110.5 123
No.
L dimension
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
148 160.5 173 185.5 198 210.5 223 235.5 248
No.
L dimension
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
273 285.5 298 310.5 323 335.5 348 360.5 373
No.
L dimension
31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39
398 410.5 423 435.5 448 460.5 473 485.5 498
10
135.5